UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE, LLC AND ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.

Docket No. 50-271-LA-3

ASLBP No. 15-940-03-LA-BD01

ESTABLISHMENT OF ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

Pursuant to delegation by the Commission, <u>see</u> 37 Fed. Reg. 28,710 (Dec. 29, 1972), and the Commission's regulations, <u>see</u>, <u>e.g.</u>, 10 C.F.R. §§ 2.104, 2.105, 2.300, 2.309, 2.313, 2.318, 2.321, notice is hereby given that an Atomic Safety and Licensing Board (Board) is being established to preside over the following proceeding:

ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE, LLC AND ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station)

This proceeding involves an application by Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. for a license amendment for the Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station, which is located in Vernon, Vermont. In response to a notice filed in the Federal Register, see 80 Fed. Reg. 8,355, 8,359 (Feb. 17, 2015), a hearing request was filed on April 20, 2015 by the State of Vermont.

The Board is comprised of the following administrative judges:

William J. Froehlich, Chairman Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

Dr. Michael F. Kennedy Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

Dr. Richard E. Wardwell Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

All correspondence, documents, and other materials shall be filed in accordance with the NRC E-Filing rule. See 10 C.F.R. § 2.302.

/RA/

E. Roy Hawkens Chief Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel

Rockville, Maryland May 1, 2015

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of)		
)		
ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE,	LLC)	Docket No.	50-271-LA-3
AND ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS,	INC.)		
)		
(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station))		

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing **ESTABLISHMENT OF ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD** have been served upon the following persons by the Electronic Information Exchange.

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel Mail Stop: T-3 F23 Washington, DC 20555-0001

William J. Froehlich, Chairman Administrative Judge william.froehlich@nrc.gov

Dr. Michael F. Kennedy Administrative Judge Michael.Kennedy@nrc.gov

Dr. Richard E. Wardwell Administrative Judge Richard.Wardwell@nrc.gov

Nicole Pepperl, Law Clerk Nicole.Pepperl@nrc.gov

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of Commission Appellate
Adjudication
Mail Stop: O-7H4M
Washington, DC 20555-0001
ocaamail@nrc.gov

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Office of the General Counsel Mail Stop: O15D21 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555-0001 Anita Ghosh, Esq. Beth Mizuno, Esq. Mitzi Young, Esq. Jeremy Wachutka, Esq. Daniel Straus, Esq. Edward Williamson, Esq. John Tibbetts, Paralegal anita.ghosh@nrc.gov beth.mizuno@nrc.gov mitzi.young@nrc.gov ieremv.wachutka@nrc.gov daniel.straus@nrc.gov edward.williamson@nrc.gov john.tibbetts@nrc.gov

Vermont Department of Public Service 112 State Street – Drawer 20 Montpelier, VT 05620-2601 Aaron Kisicki, Esq. aaron.kisicki@state.vt.us

DOCKET NO. 50-271-LA-3

ESTABLISHMENT OF ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of the Secretary of the Commission
Mail Stop: O-16C1
Washington, DC 20555-0001
Hearing Docket
hearingdocket@nrc.gov

Entergy Services, Inc. 101 Constitution Ave., NW Washington, DC 200012133 Susan Raimo, Esq. sraimo@entergy.com

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004
Paul M. Bessette, Esq.
Stephen Burdick, Esq.
Raphael P. Kuyler, Esq.
Ryan Lighty, Esq.
pbessette@morganlewis.com
sburdick@morganlewis.com
rkuyler@morganlewis.com
rlighty@morganlewis.com

[Original signed by R. Giitter]
Office of the Secretary of the Commission

Dated at Rockville, Maryland this 1st day of May, 2015